

POCSO Case No. 129/2022
Present : Smt. Asima Pal, (In Charge),
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Order No.07
29.09.2022

Accused persons, namely, Samir @ Sumir Barman and Soumen Barman @ Sumanta Barman have produced from J.C. and remanded back to J.C.

Accused persons have prayed for bail by filing a petition.

Perused the petition, record, heard both sides and considered.

Ld. Spl. P.P. raised vehement objection.

Considering that previously bail prayer was rejected after perusal of the available materials in C.D., particularly statement of the victim child recorded u/s-164 of Cr.P.C. and considering the gravity of the offence alleged and initial stage of investigation, I am not inclined to allow the prayer.

Accordingly bail prayer of accused persons, namely, Samir @ Sumir Barman and Soumen Barman @ Sumanta Barman is rejected.

To 05.11.2022 (01.10.2022 to 27.10.2022 are holidays due to puja vacation) for production and report of I.O.

Call for C.D.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.
I/C

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.
I/C